the right to use an underlying asset. A lessee is required to recognize a lease liability and an
intangible right to use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize a lease receivable and a
deferred inflow of resources. These changes were incorporated into the Corporation’s 2022 financial
statements retrospectively and had no effect on the beginning net position as reported for the year
ended June 30, 2021. The adoption of GASB 87 required the recognition of the following
components as of July 1, 2020 (the adoption date):

GASB 87 requires the Corporation’s financial statements to be adjusted retrospectively for the
earliest period presented. Certain balances reported for the year ended June 30, 2021, have been
restated to conform to the requirements of GASB 87 and the following line items in the Statements
of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position have been restated:

Lease receivable 447,226,606$

Leased asset 61,708,742

Lease liability (61,708,742)

Deferred inflow of resources (447,226,606)

Net effect on July 1, 2020 Net Position -$

As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustment

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position:

Rents 56,712,235$   51,102,180$   (5,610,055)$

Other income 3,755,486$   2,755,486$   (1,000,000)$

Rent 7,707,042$   61,000$   (7,646,042)$

Depreciation and Amortization 29,636,927$   33,936,912$   4,299,985$

Interest expense 8,870,776$   17,681,463$   8,810,687$

Interest - leases -$   20,661,564$   20,661,564$

Change in Net Position (9,147,103)$   (560,224)$   8,586,879$

Net position 415,943,463$  424,530,342$  8,586,879$

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

- 18 -

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

M. New Accounting Pronouncements and Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

• GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, (“GASB 91”) is effective for reporting periods

beginning after December 15, 2021, as amended. GASB 91 provides a single method of reporting
conduit debt obligations by issuers and aims to eliminate diversity in practice.  GASB 91 clarifies the

[…]

well as improves note disclosures. GASB 91 did not have an impact on the Corporation’s financial
statements.

• GASB Statement No. 92, Omnibus, (“GASB 92”) is effective for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2021, as amended. This statement addresses comparability and consistency in accounting and
financial reporting related to a variety of GASB Statements including: Leases, Other
Postemployment Benefit Plans, Pensions, Fiduciary Activities, Asset Retirement Obligations, Public
Entity Risk Pools, Fair Value Measurements, and Derivative Instruments. The adoption of GASB 92
did not have a significant impact on the Corporation’s financial statements.

• GASB Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates, (“GASB 93”) is effective for
fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021, as amended. The effective date of this Statement was
further amended by GASB 99. The objective of this statement is to address those and other
accounting and financial reporting implications from the replacement of the interbank offered rate
(“IBOR”).  The adoption of GASB 93 had no impact on the Corporation’s financial statements.

As Previously

Reported As Restated Adjustment

Statement of Net Position:

Lease receivable -$   443,686,220$  443,686,220$

Deferred rent asset 12,757,695$   -$   (12,757,695)$

Lease assets, net -$   190,573,650$  190,573,650$

Lease liability -$   196,038,281$  196,038,281$

Deferred inflow of resources -$   416,877,015$  416,877,015$

Net investment in capital assets 332,567,774$  523,141,424$  190,573,650$

Unrestricted net position 56,532,040$   (117,575,173)$ (174,107,213)$

Statement of Cash Flows:

Payments to vendors and supplies (40,003,893)$   (32,357,851)$   7,646,042$

Change in lease liability -$   1,164,645$   1,164,645$

Interest expense (8,870,776)$   (17,681,463)$   (8,810,687)$

Depreciation and amortization 29,636,927$   33,936,912$   4,299,985$

Lease receivable -$   3,540,387$   3,540,387$

Deferred inflows of resources -$   (17,591,896)$   (17,591,896)$

BROOKLYN NAVY YARD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2022 AND 2021

- 19 -

NOTE 2 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Other accounting pronouncements which may impact the Corporation in future years are as follows:

• GASB Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements (“Arrangements”), (“GASB 94”) is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15,